


CITY AND BOROUGH OF WRANGELL
RESOLUTION No. 01-16-1337

A RESOLUTION OF THE ASSEMBLY OF THE CITY
AND BOROUGH OF WRANGELL, ALASKA,
SUPPORTING INTERNATIONAL JOINT
COMMISSION (IJC) INVOLVEMENT IN THE
ALASKA-BRITISH COLUMBIA TRANSBOUNDARY
REGION

WHEREAS, the transboundary rivers of the Northwest British Columbia/Southeast
Alaska region, including the Taku, Stikine and Unuk rivers, are of tremendous and unique
economic, ecological, cultural and recreational value. The clean water and intact habitat of
these river systems make them some of the most productive wild salmon rivers on the entire
west coast of North America; and

WHEREAS, with the BC Northwest Power Line bringing in power, these rivers and
their tributaries are facing a significant increase in new, large-scale development and
industrialization that will transform the area and impact these rivers. Several open-pit mine
projects, in known acid-generating ore bodies, along with associated waste rock piles, tailings
dams, energy projects, and roads, all may impact the productivity of the rivers and effect the
health of the region, and

WHEREAS, the proposed mines include Tulsequah Chief in the Taku watershed;
Galore Creek, Red Chris and Schaft Creek in the Stikine watershed; and the
Kerr-Sulphurets-Mitchell (KSM) project in the headwaters of the Unuk River; and

WHEREAS, some of these mines would require an unprecedented level of water
treatment and could pose the threat of acid mine drainage for centuries, if not in perpetuity; and

WHEREAS, he ongoing acid mine drainage from the Tulsequah Chief mine and the
tailings dam failure at the Mt. Polley mine demonstrate weaknesses in permitting, monitoring
and enforcement laws in BC and Canada; and

WHEREAS, commercial fishermen, subsistence and recreational users, local
communities, elected leaders and native tribes on both sides of the Canadian/U.S. border have
all raised concerns about the pace and scope of the proposed industrial development in British
Columbia and the potential for harm to fish and wildlife, and local economies; and

WHEREAS, maintaining and protecting healthy wild salmon populations throughout
these river systems must be a priority; and

WHEREAS, the concerns of local communities, individuals and user groups
downstream from these projects must be integral to any transboundary watershed development
decisions making; and









CITY AND BOROUGH OF WRANGELL
RESOLUTION No. 01-16-1339

A RESOLUTION OF THE ASSEMBLY OF THE CITY
AND BOROUGH OF WRANGELL, ALASKA,
SUPPORTING THE ALASKA DEPARTMENT OF FISH
AND GAME AND THE FISHERIES
REPRESENTATIVES SERVING ON THE
U.S./CANADA PACIFIC SALMON COMMISSION

Whereas, The recreational, commercial and subsistence fisheries of Southeast
Alaska are critically important to the economic and personal well-being of our citizens and
our communities, and

Whereas, The management of Southeastern Alaskan Chinook, Pink, Coho, and
Sockeye fisheries, and the allowable salmon harvest and corresponding economic benefit
or loss to the region, is dependent upon fishing regimes conducted by agreement with
Canada, the States of Washington and Oregon and the Pacific Northwest Tribes under the
Annexes of the Pacific Salmon Treaty, and

Whereas, The terms of the current Treaty Annexes are being renegotiated for a ten
year period beginning in 2019 and the State of Alaska Department of Fish and Game and
the Southeast Alaska recreational, commercial and subsistence fishery representatives
serving on the Pacific Salmon Commission Panels are now working to develop the terms of
the next ten year agreement in order to:

e Restore and continue commitments of financial support from the Federal
Governments of the United States and Canada and the State of Alaska to the
programs that support accurate and reliable data for management of the fisheries,
assist with enhancement programs, and share the cost of managing the fisheries to
meet the Treaty commitments.

e Resolve current deficiencies in the performance of the Pacific Salmon Commission
Chinook Technical Committee (CTC) to eliminate the erratic and unreliable
estimates of Chinook salmon abundance that cause difficulty setting bag limits and
marketing the guided recreational fishery and undermines the ability of the
processing sector to maximize the value of the commercial harvest.

e Secure greater access by Alaska fisheries to hatchery stocks produced by
Federally-funded programs for the express purpose of mitigating lost harvest
opportunities that were the result of diminished salmon populations that were the
initial result of hydropower projects on the Columbia River.

e Work with the US Section of the Salmon Commission, the National Marine
Fisheries Service and the US Department of State to assure fair treatment of the






CITY AND BOROUGH OF WRANGELL
RESOLUTION No. 03-16-1340

A RESOLUTION OF THE ASSEMBLY OF THE CITY AND
BOROUGH OF WRANGELL, ALASKA, OPPOSING SENATE
BILL 198 AND URGING THE ALASKA LEGISLATURE AND
WALKER ADMINISTRATION TO ANALYZE CUMULATIVE
IMPACTS PRIOR TO IMPOSING NEW TAXES ON THE
SEAFOOD INDUSTRY

WHEREAS the seafood industry is the largest private sector employer in Alaska and
provides approximately 60,000 jobs each year and directly employed 26,700 Alaskans in 2013-
2014; and

WHEREAS, the seafood industry averaged $5.9 billion in economic activity statewide in
those years, with an associated labor income of $2.1 billion; and

WHEREAS, over 31,500 commercial fishermen operating 8,600 vessel delivered 5.7
billion pounds of seafood in 2014 with a first wholesale value of $4.2 billion, and the processing
sector employed more than 25,000 workers who were paid $460 million; and

WHEREAS, the seafood industry paid $138.6 million in fishing related taxes and fees
that was distributed to Alaska’s general fund (55%), local governments (38%), and federal
agencies (7%), and over $100 million in royalties to Community Development Quota (CDQ)
groups in western Alaska, salmon hatchery cost recovery programs, and Regional Seafood
Development Associations (RSDAs) assessments, in addition to various local taxes and fees; and

WHEREAS, 65 Alaskan cities, boroughs, and municipalities receive half of the fisheries
business and landing taxes paid by the seafood industry each year, which greatly reduces reliance
on the capitol budget and provides infrastructure they could not otherwise afford; and

WHEREAS, the seafood industry is managed under a Constitutional mandate to ensure
sustainability and has provided a consistent source of jobs and revenue to the state of Alaska and
Southeast region for over 100 years and will continue to contribute indefinitely ; and

WHEREAS, 291 million pounds of seafood, valued at $260 million, was harvested in
2014 by fishermen in Southeast Alaska, where nine communities typically number among the
nation’s top ranked fishing ports for volume and/or value — three (Sitka, Ketchikan, Petersburg)
consistently in the Top 20; and

WHEREAS, 54 shorebased operations in Southeast Alaska processed 235 million
pounds of seafood in 2014, with a first wholesale value of $520 million; and






CITY AND BOROUGH OF WRANGELL
RESOLUTION No. 04-16-1341

A RESOLUTION OF THE ASSEMBLY OF THE CITY AND
BOROUGH OF WRANGELL, ALASKA, SUPPORTING THE
LANDLESS NATIVES OF WRANGELL

WHEREAS, in 1971 Congress enacted the Alaska Native Claims Settlement Act to
recognize and settle the aboriginal claims of Alaska Natives to their homelands, and provided for the
establishment of Native Corporations to receive and manage funds and lands awarded in settlement
of claims of all Alaska Natives, and

WHEREAS, in Southeast Alaska five traditional Native communities were left out of the
Claims Settlement Act, including our Community of Wrangell, one of the oldest Native Communities
in Southeast Alaska for reasons unknown, and

WHEREAS, in 1971 a total of 747 Alaska Natives enrolled to the Native Village of
Wrangell, and today a much larger number are enrolled to our Community through inheritance and

gifting of shares, and

WHEREAS, because of the exclusion of our Native Village we and our heirs have been
denied the cultural, economic and social benefits that other Southeast Communities have enjoyed that

benefit not only Native residents but all others as well, and

WHEREAS, in 1993, Congress directed the Secretary of the Department of Interior to
prepare a report examining the reasons why the Unrecognized Communities, including Wrangell, had
been denied eligibility to form Native Corporations under the Alaska Native Claims Settlement Act,
this report is known as the ISER (University of Alaska Institute of Social and Economic

Research)report, and

WHEREAS, the report noted that our Community appeared on early versions of the
legislation enacting the Claims Settlement Act, that inclusion and subsequent omission was never
clearly explained in any provision of the Act or in the accompanying conference report, and

WHEREAS, Alaska’s Congressional Delegation has now introduced legislation in the US
House of Representatives by Congressman Don Young, in a Bill titled H.R. 2386 “The Unrecognized
Southeast Alaska Native Communities Recognition and Compensation Act”, and in the US Senate in
a Bill Titled S.872 with the same name by Senator Lisa Murkowski and Senator Dan Sullivan, and

WHEREAS, ISER report referenced above found no meaningful distinction between the
Native Village of Wrangell, and other communities in sections 14 and 16 of the Act and therefore no
justification for omission from the list of communities eligible to form urban or group Corporations
under ANCSA, and further, testimony has been given in the US Congress supporting our Claims to
our customary and traditional homelands.

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, THAT THE CITY AND BOROUGH OF
WRANGELL, ALASKA supports the passage of said legislation to bring about a fair and just settlement
for the benefit of the Natives of Wrangell and for the good of the entire Community.



ADOPTED: April 12

, 2016

David L. Jack, Mayor

\d ()
N
. Yo
~¢ Q 6’0 K
N %%
i =3
- 0 :
- -»
- -
s f =
- incorporated CHY -
e June 15.1 &
., . Q
0 &







CITY AND BOROUGH OF WRANGELL, ALASKA
RESOLUTION NO. 06-16-1343

A RESOLUTION OF THE ASSEMBLY OF THE CITY AND
BOROUGH OF WRANGELL, ALASKA, ADOPTING THE
BUDGET FOR ALL FUNDS OF THE CITY OF WRANGELL,
ALASKA, FOR THE FISCAL YEAR 2016-2017

WHEREAS, the Borough Assembly sitting as the Board of Equalization on May
9, 2016 and May 24, 2016, assessed and equalized all real property within the City and
Borough of Wrangell; and

WHEREAS, taxes levied upon boats; taxes on taxable property; delinquent date
for payment of taxes and penalty and interest for late payment of taxes are provided in
Wrangell Municipal Code, Chapter 5; and

WHEREAS, the Assembly at their regular meeting held June 14, 2016, approved
a mill rate of 12.75 mills for the Wrangell Service Area, 4.0 mills for property outside the
Service Area, and 4.0 mills for the tax differential zone as described in 5.04.310 (a); and

WHEREAS, the Assembly of the City and Borough of Wrangell, Alaska has been
presented with the proposed budget for the fiscal year 2016-2017 in accordance with the

Wrangell City Charter Section 5-2; and

WHEREAS, the Assembly held public hearings on May 9, May 24, and June 14,
2016, on the proposed budget in accordance with Wrangell City Charter Section 5-3; and

WHEREAS, the Assembly has approved the proposed budget as presented and/or
amended.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE ASSEMBLY OF THE CITY AND
BOROUGH OF WRANGELL, ALASKA: ,

Sec. 1. That the General Fund Budget, reserves and transfers, for the fiscal year
2016-2017, in the amount of $12,850.693 is hereby adopted.

Sec. 2. That the Capital Project Fund Budget, reserves and transfers, for the fiscal
year 2016-2017, in the amount of $ 855.450 is hereby adopted.

Sec. 3. That the Miscellaneous Grants Fund Budget, reserves and transfers, for
the fiscal year 2016-2017, in the amount of $ 8,422 is hereby adopted.



Sec.

Sec.

Sec.

Sec.

Sec.

Sec.

Sec.

Sec.

Sec.

Sec.

Sec.

Sec.

Sec.

Sec.

Sec.

4. That the Nolan Center Operating Fund, reserves and transfers, for the
fiscal year 2016-2017, in the amount of $ 421,118 is hereby adopted.

5. That the Sales Tax Fund Budget, reserves and transfers, for the fiscal year
2016-2017, in the amount of $3.975.295 is hereby adopted.

6. That the Theater Fund, reserves and transfers, for the fiscal year
2016-2017, in the amount of $ 117,090 is hereby adopted.

7. That the Pool/Recreation Fund Budget, reserves and transfers, for the
fiscal year 2016-2017, in the amount of $1.555.669 is hereby adopted.

8. That the Borough Organizational Fund, reserves and transfers, for the
fiscal year 2016-2017, in the amount of $312.498 is hereby adopted.

9. That the Transient Tax Fund Budget, reserves and transfers, for the fiscal
year 2016-2017, in the amount of $242,399 is hereby adopted.

10. That the Secure Schools Budget, reserves and transfers, for the fiscal
year 2016-2017, in the amount of $ 4,815,140 is hereby adopted.

11. That the Economic Recovery Fund, reserves and transfers, for the fiscal
year 2016-2017, in the amount of $521,161 is hereby adopted.

12. That the Permanent Fund, reserves and transfers, for the fiscal year
2016-2017, in the amount of $6,789,845 is hereby adopted.

13. That the Debt Service Fund Budget, reserves and transfers, for the fiscal
year 2016-2017, in the amount of $308,950 is hereby adopted.

14. That the Residential Construction Fund, reserves and transfers, for the
fiscal year 2016-2017, in the amount of $_1,726 is hereby adopted.

15. That the Industrial Construction Fund, reserves and transfers, for the
fiscal year 2016-2017, in the amount of $ 226,113 is hereby adopted.

16. That the Sewer Utility Revenue Fund Budget, reserves and transfers, for
the fiscal year 2016-2017, in the amount of $1,006.506 is hereby adopted.

17. That the Sanitation Fund, reserves and transfers, for the fiscal year
2016-2017, in the amount of $.697.271 is hereby adopted.

18. That the Electric Utility Enterprise Fund budget, reserves and transfers,
for the fiscal year 2016-2017, in the amount of $6.366,630 is hereby
adopted.






CITY AND BOROUGH OF WRANGELL
RESOLUTION No. 06-16-1344

A RESOLUTION OF THE ASSEMBLY OF THE CITY
AND BOROUGH OF WRANGELL, ALASKA,
SUPPORTING THE ALASKA NATIVE SCIENCE &
ENGINEERING PROGRAM IN THEIR EFFORTS TO
BUILD AND OPERATE AN ACCELERATED HIGH
SCHOOL THROUGH AND AS PART OF THE
WRANGELL PUBLIC SCHOOL DISTRICT IN
WRANGELL, ALASKA

Whereas, The Alaska Native Science & Engineering Program (ANSEP) is
currently a successful academic program founded by Dr. Herb Schroeder, and

Whereas, Dr. Schroeder would like to build and operate an accelerated high
school in Wrangell that would house approximately 400 students plus faculty and other
staff, and

Whereas, Students in under-served areas of rural Alaska would benefit from
access to a rigorous education program with a focus on college and career readiness, and

Whereas, The goal of Dr. Schroeder is to provide educational opportunities for
mainly rural Alaskan youth through an accelerated high school that will prepare them
academically for a successful college experience, and

Whereas, The City and Borough of Wrangell has set aside land for this project as
part of the development plan for the old Wrangell Institute Site, and

Whereas, The City and Borough of Wrangell understands that there are many
hurdles and questions that still remain as this process moves forward to a successful
conclusion, and

Whereas, The construction and operation of the ANSEP style Residential
accelerated high school in Wrangell would provide diversity and growth to the Wrangell
economy, and

Whereas, The City and Borough of Wrangell believes that there should be a local
committee that shall meet at least quarterly to track progress, address concerns and
questions and would include at a minimum, the Borough Manager, the School
Superintendent, and a member of the Wrangell Cooperative Association (WCA), with the
option to include one member from each of the following: Borough Assembly, borough
staff, a member of the business community or the Wrangell Chamber of Commerce,
School Board, and/or school staff., and






CITY AND BOROUGH OF WRANGELL
RESOLUTION NO. 06-16-1345

A RESOLUTION OF THE ASSEMBLY OF THE CITY AND
BOROUGH OF WRANGELL, ALASKA, AMENDING
PERSONNEL POLICY SECTION 312, HEALTH INSURANCE

WHEREAS, Section 312 of the City and Borough of Wrangell Personnel Policy
establishes that the City and Borough of Wrangell’s health insurance plan provides employees
and their dependents access to medical, dental, hearing and vision care insurance benefits,
defines employee eligibility, and manner in which health insurance premiums and related costs
are shared between the City and Borough and its employees; and

WHEREAS, in light of rapidly rising costs of health benefits, it is in the best interests of
the City and Borough to provide health benefits to regular employees in a manner that promotes
relative fairness as well as financial sustainability; and

WHEREAS, a review of the codes and personnel policies of several other Alaska
municipalities shows it to be commonplace to offer a uniform level of health benefits to all

permanent employees;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE ASSEMBLY OF THE CITY
AND BOROUGH OF WRANGELL OF WRANGELL, ALASKA that the City and Borough
of Wrangell approves the revisions of the Personnel Policy as presented below:

[The changes to the existing Personnel Policy are shown as follows: the words that are
underlined are to be added and the words that are [bolded and in brackets are to be deleted].]

Section 1. That Section 312 of the Wrangell Personnel Policy is amended to read:

312 Health [Insurance] Benefits

The City and Borough of Wrangell's health insurance plan provides employees and their dependents
access to medical, dental, hearing, and vision care insurance benefits. Employees in the following
employment classifications are eligible to participate in the health insurance plan:

* Regular full-time employees
* Regular part-time employees
* Introductory employees

Effective August 1, 2016, the Borough will make available to all eligible employees a health insurance
plan, subject to terms and conditions of the agreement between the City and Borough of Wrangell and the

insurance carrier. The City and Borough of Wrangell shall pay 85% of the cost of the insurance




premiums for the Employee and any enrolled spouse or dependents. The employee will pay the remaining
15% of the cost of coverage for the employee and enrolled spouse and/or dependents in the form of a
payroll deduction at the end of the pay period and month of coverage. )

Effective August 1, 2016, for any employee who participates in a qualified wellness program sponsored
and/or approved by the insurance carrier, the City and Borough of Wrangell will increase its share of the
cost of insurance premiums from 85% of premiums to 90%. This share of premium costs:

e Will apply to all monthly premiums for the entire fiscal year in which participation in the
wellness program occurred. Participation in the wellness program will be required in future years
to take advantage of this provision in future years.

e Will apply to the employee’s premiums as well as any dependent premiums, if enrolled.

e Will be administered by way of a fiscal year end payroll adjustment in the final quarter of the
fiscal year, after participation in the wellness program is known.

e Is not applicable to employees or former employees enrolled in the health insurance plan under
COBRA provisions.

The City and Borough of Wrangell will enroll all employees enrolled in_the health insurance plan in an
accompanying Health Reimbursement Arrangement (HRA), subiject to plan terms and conditions. As of

July 1. 2016, this plan will provide for reimbursement of employees’ deductible expenses in excess of
$1.000 for an employee and dependent(s), as applicable. The maximum deductible reimbursement
benefit will be $2,000 for an employee, $4.000 for an employee plus one dependent, and $6,000 for an

employee plus two or more dependents. This benefit is not applicable to employees or former employees
enrolled in the health insurance plan under COBRA provisions.

[Employees enrolled in the plan fall into two categories: Tier I, and Tier II. Tier I employees are
those hired before July 1, 2009; Tier II employees are those hired after that point (with certain
exemptions for union employees). The difference between those tiers primarily regards coverage
for dependents. Eligible employees may participate in the health insurance plan subject to all
terms and conditions of the agreement between the City and Borough of Wrangell and the
insurance carrier. The City and Borough of Wrangell will pay the entire cost of an employee and
covered dependents for all introductory and regular full-time employees. For regular part-time
employees working less than 30 hours per week, the City and Borough of Wrangell will pay a
proportionate share of the premium based on hours worked divided by 30. The employee will pay
the difference. This will apply to all permanent employees hired after January 1, 1998 until June

30, 2009.

All non-union employees hired on July 1, 2009, or later will be Tier II employees. Tier II employees
will receive 100% of health insurance for the employee and will pay 30% of all premiums for any -
dependent coverage. This provision will be applicable to all union employees hired after July 1,
2011.]

A change in employment classification that would result in loss of eligibility to participate in the health
insurance plan may qualify an employee for benefits continuation under the Consolidated Omnibus
Budget Reconciliation Act (COBRA). Refer to the Benefits Continuation (COBRA) Policy for more

information.















CITY AND BOROUGH OF WRANGELL, ALASKA
RESOLUTION NO. 08-16-1349

A RESOLUTION OF THE ASSEMBLY OF THE CITY AND BOROUGH
OF WRANGELL, ALASKA, AMENDING THE ASSESSMENT VALUE
FOR TAX YEAR 2016 FOR ROYCE & SHERRI COWAN, SPACE 15
BLOOMS TRAILER PARK, DUE TO A MANIFEST CLERICAL
ERROR

WHEREAS, ROYCE & SHERRI COWAN were the owners of record for SPACE 15,
BLOOMS TRAILER PARK, Wrangell, Alaska; and

WHEREAS, the Royce and Sherri Cowan had moved their trailer from Bloom’s Trailer
Park to their own property; and

WHEREAS, the trailer was assessed on the Cowan’s own property and Blooms’ Trailer
Park; and

WHEREAS, the assessed value for tax year 2016 was incorrectly input as $21,900.00;
and

WHEREAS, the correct assessed value for tax year 2016 should have been $0.00; and

WHEREAS, the Borough Assembly approved Resolution No. 06-16-1342 on June 14,
2016 to levy general tax for school and municipal purposes upon all taxable property for the
2016 tax year, and

WHEREAS, due to this error, the General Tax Revenue Fund for Fiscal Year 2016-2017
is reduced by $279.23 to correct the error; and

WHEREAS, Alaska Statute 29.45.500 (c) allows a governing body to correct manifest
clerical errors at any time.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE ASSEMBLY OF THE CITY AND
BOROUGH OF WRANGELL, ALASKA,

Section 1. That the manifest clerical error be corrected so that the real property,
owned by ROYCE & SHERRI COWAN, SPACE 15, BLOOMS TRAILER PARK, reflect the

correct assessment value of $0.00.

Section 2. This resolution shall become effective upon its passage and adoption.

ADOPTED: _August 23 , 2016













CITY AND BOROUGH OF WRANGELL, ALASKA
RESOLUTION NO. 09-16-1352

A RESOLUTION OF THE ASSEMBLY OF THE CITY AND
BOROUGH OF WRANGELL, ALASKA, IN SUPPORT OF
THE ALASKA MENTAL HEALTH LAND EXCHANGE ACT
OF 2016 BUT ASKING FOR RECONSIDERATION OF
CERTAIN PARCELS WITHIN WRANGELL’S BOROUGH
BOUNDARY

RECITALS:

WHEREAS, in 1956, Congress passed the Alaska Mental Health Enabling Act,
granting an entitlement of one million acres of federal land to the Territory of Alaska to
generate revenues for the benefit of Alaskans with mental illness, developmental
disabilities, chronic alcoholism, Alzheimer's disease, and dementia; and

WHEREAS, the Alaska Mental Health Trust Board has a fiduciary responsibility
to: (1) maximize long-term revenue from Trust Land; (2) encourage a diversity of
revenue-producing uses of Trust Land; (3) manage Trust Land prudently, efficiently, and
with accountability to the Trust and its beneficiaries; and (4) protect and enhance the
long-term productivity of Trust Land; and

WHEREAS, for nearly a decade, the Alaska Mental Health Trust has been
seeking to exchange with the US Forest Service 17,341 acres of forested and
undeveloped Trust lands within community boundaries of Ketchikan, Juneau, Petersburg,
Wrangell, Sitka, and Myers Chuck, in exchange for US Forest Service timber lands of
equal value in the Ketchikan Gateway Borough and on Prince of Wales Island; and

WHEREAS, the City and Borough of Wrangell contains approximately 2600
acres of land owned by the Alaska Mental Health Trust on Wrangell Island (within the
Service Area, Wrangell Island East and Thoms Place) and in Meyers Chuck; and

WHEREAS, the City and Borough of Wrangell has a responsibility to its citizens
to 1) be a catalyst for economic development opportunities; 2) provide public services to
improve and enhance citizen welfare; 3) manage valuable resources for the public’s
benefit; and 4) plan for the long term sustainability and health of the community.

WHEREAS, from the perspective of Trust beneficiaries, the highest and best use
of the 17,341 acres of Trust lands is to harvest high-value timber lands and develop other
Trust lands for residential, commercial, or industrial purposes; and



WHEREAS, the exchange of the 17,341 acres of Trust lands for up to 20,580
acres of US Forest Service lands of equal value would avoid many of the concerns of
communities regarding the potential adverse impacts on tourism, recreation, wildlife
management, watershed protection, and public safety, and would also help sustain what
remains of the timber industry in Southeast Alaska by providing more timber lands that
could be managed on a sustained yield basis; and

WHEREAS, the City and Borough of Wrangell supports trading most of the land
that is proposed for the trade with the USFS within its Borough Boundaries, except for
approximately 115 acres of community developable parcels north of Pats Lake and Pats
Creek which have already been partially harvested by Alaska Mental Health Trust Lands;
and

WHEREAS, on June 30, 2015 the US Forest Service and the Trust completed an
"Agreement to Initiate” an administrative land exchange which requires preparation of an
Environmental Impact Statement that could take years to complete; and

WHEREAS, delays in the US Forest Service timber sale planning efforts have
caused serious concerns that there will not be enough timber available to support what
remains of the timber industry in Southeast Alaska to allow it to transition to young-
growth timber unless the State of Alaska and Mental Health Trust can provide bridge
timber sales in the interim; and

WHEREAS, The Alaska Mental Health Trust Land Exchange Act of 2016,
sponsored by U.S. Senator Lisa Murkowski and co-sponsored by U.S. Senator Dan
Sullivan, would provide Congressional authorization and direction for the exchange,
which should expedite completion of the transfer so that timber lands could be transferred
to the Trust within 12 months; and

WHEREAS, the Alaska Mental Health Trust Land Exchange Act of 2016
requires: (1) the land exchange to be of equal value, based on appraisal; (2)
environmental reviews to protect all species, cultural, and historic resources, wetlands,
and floodplains; (3) that tribal consultations be conducted; and (4) that the trust cover all
expenses incurred by the US Forest Service in completing the exchange; and

NOW, THEREFORE, IN CONSIDERATION OF THE ABOVE FACTS, IT IS
RESOLVED BY THE CITY AND BOROUGH OF WRANGELL, ALASKA as follows:

The City and Borough of Wrangell supports passage of S. 3006, the Alaska
Mental Health Trust Land Exchange of 2016, but asks for further consultation and
reconsideration of 115 acres located within the borough boundaries of the City and
Borough of Wrangell north of Pats Lake and Pats Creek.

ADOPTED: September 27 , 2016







CITY AND BOROUGH OF WRANGELL, ALASKA
RESOLUTION NO. 11-16-1353

A RESOLUTION OF THE ASSEMBLY OF THE CITY AND
BOROUGH OF WRANGELL, ALASKA, IN SUPPORT OF FULL
FUNDING FOR THE STATE OF ALASKA HARBOR FACILITY
GRANT PROGRAM IN THE FY 2018 STATE CAPITAL BUDGET

WHEREAS, the Alaska Association of Harbormasters and Port Administrators
recognizes the majority of the public boat harbors in Alaska where constructed by the
State during the 1960s and 1970s; and

WHEREAS, these harbor facilities represent critical transportation links and are
the transportation hubs for waterfront commerce and economic development in Alaskan
coastal communities; and

WHEREAS, these harbor facilities are ports of refuge and areas for protection for
ocean-going vessels and fishermen throughout the State of Alaska, especially in coastal
Alaskan communities; and

WHEREAS, the State of Alaska over the past nearly 30 years has transferred
ownership of most of these State owned harbors, many of which were at or near the end
of their service life at the time of transfer, to local municipalities; and

WHEREAS, the municipalities took over this important responsibility even
though they knew that these same harbor facilities were in poor condition at the time of
transfer due to the State’s failure to keep up with deferred maintenance; and

WHEREAS, consequently, when local municipal harbormasters formulated their
annual harbor facility budgets, they inherited a major financial burden that their local
municipal governments could not afford; and

WHEREAS, in response to this financial burden, the Governor and the Alaska
Legislature passed legislation in 2006, supported by the Alaska Association of
Harbormasters and Port Administrators, to create the Harbor Facility Grant program, AS
29.60.800; and

WHEREAS, the Alaska Association of Harbormasters and Port Administrators,
is pleased with the Department of Transportation and Public Facilities administrative
process to review, score and rank applicants to the Harbor Facility Grant Program, since
State funds may be limited; and

WHEREAS, for each harbor facility grant application, these municipalities have
committed to invest 100% of the design and permitting costs and 50% of the construction
cost; and



WHEREAS, the municipalities of the City of Kake, the City of Ketchikan, the
City and Borough of Sitka, The Municipality of Skagway, the City of Valdez and the
City and Borough of Wrangell offered to contribute $18,160,055 in local match funding
for FY2018 towards seven harbor projects of significant importance locally as required in
the Harbor Facility Grant Program; and

WHEREAS, completion of these harbor facility projects is all dependent on the
50% match from the State of Alaska’s Harbor Facility Grant Program; and

WHEREAS, during the last ten years the Municipal Harbor Facility Grant
Program has only been fully funded twice; and

WHEREAS, during the last ten years the backlog of projects necessary to repair
and replace these former State owned harbors has increased to over $100,000,000.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Assembly of the City and
Borough of Wrangell, Alaska, urges full funding in the amount of $18,160,055 by the
Govemor and the Alaska Legislature for the State of Alaska’s Municipal Harbor Facility
Grant Program in the FY2018 State Capital Budget in order to ensure enhanced safety
and economic prosperity among Alaskan coastal communities.

ADOPTED: _ November 8 ,2016

\ David L. Jack, Mayor
[l
‘;sll' Srag, R
ATTEST: cﬁ*(:(j/t . ﬁg RGO Wrang'e".,
- V/a

Kim Lane, WC, Borough Clerks" &

d

Ofo

“‘lllll','

oy &8

.
R
o
R
»

TAV2

[ 4
MITTPITII LY



CITY AND BOROUGH OF WRANGELL
RESOLUTION No. 11-16-1354

A RESOLUTION OF THE ASSEMBLY OF THE CITY
AND BOROUGH OF WRANGELL, ALASKA,
SUPPORTING THE PORT COMMISSION’S EFFORTS
TO PLAN AND BUILD THE MARINER’S MEMORIAL
AT HERITAGE HARBOR

Whereas, The Port Commission has been the driving force behind the
development of conceptual plans and location to build the Mariner’s Memorial, and

Whereas, The Port Commission would like to continue this effort by establishing
a committee that would be charged with the single task of providing information and
direction in the steps needed to fund the design and construction of this project, and

Whereas, All committees of the Borough are required to be formed by the
Borough Assembly, and

Whereas, The Port Commission requests that the Borough Assembly approve the
formation of this committee and grant the Port Commission the authorization to fill this

committee, and

Whereas, The Port Commission believes that with this temporary committee
under the direction of the Port Commission the project will have a single purpose group
that can provide information and answers to the Port Commission so that the project can
continue along a steady path to completion.

NOW, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE ASSEMBLY OF THE CITY AND
BOROUGH OF WRANGELL, ALASKA that the following actions take place
concerning the Mariner’s Memorial Project;

e The Borough Assembly create a five member temporary Mariner’s Memorial
Committee and authorize the Port Commission to select the members of the
committee which will be made up of 2 Port Commissioners and three members at
large of at least one with a connection to the mariner community.

e The committee will meet at least monthly and will report and take direction from
the Port Commission. Copies of all reports of progress will go to both the Port
Commission and the Borough Assembly.

e The primary tasks of the committee will be to:

o Determine the best form of organization to raise funds which could
include the formation of a 501 ¢ (3) non-profit, set up a separate fund



within the borough or some other form of organization to receive and
spend the money for the project.

o Provide recommendations to the Port Commission on the requirements to
have a name put on the wall and what is the procedure for that to take
place.

o Organize a fund raising strategy which could include targeting private,
corporate and granting organizations.

o As part of the fund raising process, a target number would have to be
determined by working with the architect who provided the conceptual
drawings. A target number would need to include the cost of all
architectural plans required for bidding, construction and construction

management through the completion of the project.
e The Port Commission is granted the authority to assign additional tasks to the
committee that are related to the Mariner Memorial Project.

o This temporary committee will terminate once the construction of the project is
completed or when additional tasks assigned to it are completed.

e That the Borough Assembly reserves the right to be involved in all major

decisions concerning those actions that could have impacts on the City and
Borough of Wrangell.

ADOPTED: November 29th ,2016
aeY

ﬁ David L. Jack, Miyor
/L M_’ “‘“unn,'

[}
Kim Lane, MMC, Borough Clek, 008" of bz/:; *,

ATTEST:

(J

)
o,

N

o

%

F 2 %%
a X" fincorporatec Boroughy = o
=0 May 30 2008 3
- — e | -
= -
z -
- ted City

- \ncorperate s
‘o' Jure 15 1903 $

" -

"'AJ, /4 l a S\I\a“‘"
RUTIITIL















Grade/Step

il

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17

18

CITY & BOROUGH OF WRANGELL Exhibit "A" Resolution# ~ 7-11-1228
Effective July 1, 2011
Union Payplan
> 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14 15
Lifeguard $ 8.87 | $ 9.13|$ 942 | $ 9.70 | $ 9.99 | $ 1029 | $ 10.60 | $ 1081 | $ 11.04 [ $ 11.26 | $ 1148 [ $ 1171 ($ 1194 $ 1218 | $ 12.42
Recreation Assistant $ 1538 [ $ 1583 [ $ 1633 [ $ 1,681 $ 1732 $ 1,784 [ $ 1837 ($ 1874 | $ 1914 ( $ 1952 [ $ 199 [ $ 2,030 | $ 2,070 | $ 2111 | $ 2,153
$ 18450 |$ 18990 | $ 19594 [$ 20,176 | $ 20,779 |$ 21,403 [$ 22,048 [$ 22485 |$ 22,963 [ $ 23421 [ $ 23878 |$ 24357 |$ 24835|$ 25334 [$ 25834
$ 9251 $% 953 1% 981 |$% 10.10 [ $ 1040 | $ 1071 $ 1105 | $ 1127 | $ 1149 | $ 1172 $ 1195 $ 1219 | $ 1243 [ $ 1270 | $ 12.95
$ 1,603 | $ 1,652 | $ 1,700 | $ 1751 $ 1,803 [ $ 1,856 | $ 1915 [ $ 1,954 | $ 1992 ($ 2,032 | $ 2,071 | $ 2113 | $ 2,155 | $ 2,201 | $ 2,245
$ 19240 |$ 19822 |$ 20405 [$ 21,008 | $ 21,632 |$ 22277 |$ 220984 |$ 23442 |$ 23,899 [ $ 24,378 [ $ 24856 | $ 25355 |$ 25854 |$ 26416 [ $ 26,936
Senior Lifeguard $ 9.64 | $ 9.93 | $ 1022 | $ 1052 | $ 1083 [ $ 1117 [ $ 1150 | $ 1173 | $ 11.96 | $ 1220 [ $ 1244 [ $ 1271 ( $ 12.96 | $ 1322 | $ 13.48
$ 1671 [ $ 1721 $ 1772 | $ 1824 [ $ 1877 $ 1,936 | $ 1,993 [ $ 2,033 | $ 2073 | $ 2,115 | $ 2,156 | $ 2,203 | $ 2,246 | $ 2292 | $ 2,337
$ 20051 |$ 20654 |$ 21258 (% 21882 |$ 22526 |$ 23234 |$ 23920 [$ 24398 |$ 24877 ($ 25376 [ $ 25875 |$ 26437 |$ 260957 |$ 27,498 [$ 28,038
Sales Assistant $ 1005 | $ 1035 | $ 10.66 | $ 11.00 | $ 1133 [ $ 1167 | $ 1202 | $ 1226 | $ 1250 ( $ 1277 | $ 13.02 [ $ 13.28 [ $ 1354 [ $ 1381 $ 14.08
Laborer $ 1,742 | $ 1,794 | $ 1,848 [ $ 1,907 | $ 1,964 | $ 2,023 | $ 2,084 | $ 2,125 | $ 2,167 | $ 2214 | $ 2,257 | $ 2,302 | $ 2,347 | $ 23% | $ 2,441
Assistant Theater Manager $ 20904 |$ 21528 |$ 22173 [$ 22,880 | $ 23566 | $ 24274 |$ 25002 [$ 25501 | $ 26,000 [ $ 26,562 [ $ 27,082 |$ 27622 |$ 28163 |$ 28,725 [$ 29,286
Park Maint 11 $ 1047 | $ 10.78 | $ 1112 $ 1145 $ 1179 $ 1214 $ 1250 | $ 1277 | $ 13.02 | $ 1328 | $ 1354 [ $ 1381 | $ 14.08 | $ 1438 | $ 14.66
$ 1815 [ $ 1,869 | $ 1,928 [ $ 1,985 [ $ 2,044 | $ 2,104 | $ 2,167 | $ 2,214 | $ 2257 | $ 2,302 | $ 2,347 | $ 23% | $ 2,441 | $ 2,493 | $ 2,541
$ 21778 |$ 22422 |$ 23130 [$ 23816 |$ 24523 |$ 25251 |$ 26,000 [$ 26562 | $ 27,082 [ $ 27,622 | $ 28163 [$ 28725 |$ 20286 |$ 29,910 [ $ 30,493
Senior Sales Assistant $ 1093 [ $ 1126 | $ 1159 | $ 1193 [ $ 1228 $ 1266 | $ 1304 [ $ 1330 | $ 1356 | $ 1383 [ $ 1410 [ $ 14.40 [ $ 1468 [ $ 1497 | $ 15.27
Park Maint | $ 1,895 [ $ 1,952 [ $ 2,009 | $ 2,068 | $ 2129 | $ 2,194 | $ 2,260 | $ 2,305 | $ 2,350 | $ 2,397 | $ 2,444 | $ 2,4% | $ 2,545 | $ 2,595 | $ 2,647
$ 22734 |$ 23421 |$ 24107 [$ 24814 |$ 25542 |$ 26333 |$ 27123 |$ 27664 |$ 28,205 $ 28,766 | $ 20328 [$ 29952 |$ 30534 |$ 31,138 $ 31,762
Clerical Assistant $ 1142 $ 1176 | $ 1210 [ $ 1246 | $ 1285 [ $ 1323 [ $ 1362 | $ 1389 | $ 1416 | $ 14.46 | $ 1475 $ 1504 | $ 1534 $ 1564 | $ 15.96
$ 1,980 | $ 2,038 | $ 2,097 | $ 2,160 | $ 2,227 | $ 2,293 | $ 2,361 | $ 2,408 | $ 2454 | $ 2,506 | $ 2,557 | $ 2,607 | $ 2,659 | $ 2711 | $ 2,766
$ 23754 |$ 24461 |$ 25168 [$ 25917 | $ 26,728 |$ 27518 |$ 28330 [$ 28891 |$ 29,453 [$ 30,077 [ $ 30,680 [$ 31,283 |$ 31,907 |$ 32531 ($ 33,197
Custodian $ 1191 | $ 1226 | $ 1263 | $ 1301 ($ 1340 [ $ 1380 [ $ 1421 ($ 1451 | $ 1480 [ $ 15.09 [ $ 1539 [ $ 15.69 [ $ 16.01 [ $ 1634 | $ 16.66
$ 2,064 | $ 2,125 | $ 2,189 | $ 2,255 | $ 2,323 | $ 2,392 | $ 2,463 | $ 2,515 | $ 2,565 | $ 2,616 | $ 2,668 | $ 2720 | $ 2775 | $ 2832 |$% 2,888
$ 24773 |$ 25501 |$ 26270 [$ 27,061 | $ 27872 |$ 28704 [$ 29557 [$ 30181 |$ 30,784 [ $ 31,387 [ $ 32011 [$ 32635|$ 33301 |$ 33987 [$ 34,653
Library Assistant | $ 1244 $ 1283 [ $ 1321 $ 1360 | $ 14.00 | $ 1444 | $ 1487 [ $ 1516 | $ 15.46 | $ 1577 $ 16.10 | $ 16.42 | $ 16.74 | $ 17.07 | $ 17.41
Maintenance Custodian $ 2,156 | $ 2,224 | $ 2290 | $ 2,357 | $ 2,427 | $ 2,503 | $ 2,578 | $ 2,628 | $ 2,680 | $ 2,734 | $ 2,791 | $ 2,846 | $ 2,902 | $ 2,959 | $ 3,018
Light Maintenance Technician $ 25875 |% 26686 |$ 27477 [$ 28288 | $ 29,120 [$ 30035($ 300930 [$ 31533 |% 32,157 ($ 32,802 [ $ 33488 |$ 34154 |$ 34819 |$ 35506 [$ 36,213
$ 1302 | $ 1341 ( $ 1381 $ 1422 $ 1466 | $ 15.09 | $ 1554 [ $ 1585 | $ 16.18 | $ 16.50 | $ 1683 | $ 1716 | $ 1750 | $ 1787 | $ 18.22
Firefighter - EMT $ 2,257 | $ 2,324 | $ 2,394 | $ 2,465 | $ 2,541 | $ 2,616 | $ 2,694 | $ 2,747 | $ 2,805 | $ 2,860 | $ 2917 | $ 2974 | $ 3,033 | $ 3,008 | $ 3,158
$ 27082 |$ 27893 |$ 28725 [$ 29578 |$ 30493 |$ 31387 [$ 32323 [$ 32968 |$ 33654 [$ 34,320 [ $ 35006 [$ 35693 |$ 36400 |$ 37,170 [$ 37,898
Animal Control Officer $ 1360 | $ 14.00 | $ 1444 | $ 1487 [ $ 1531 ($ 1576 | $ 1625 | $ 1657 | $ 16.90 | $ 1723 [ $ 1757 $ 1794 | $ 1829 [ $ 1865 | $ 19.02
Theater Manager $ 2,357 | $ 2,427 | $ 2,503 | $ 2,578 | $ 2,654 | $ 2,732 | $ 2,817 | $ 2872 | $ 2929 | $ 2,987 | $ 3,046 | $ 3110 | $ 3170 | $ 3233 | $ 3,297
$ 28288 % 29120 |$ 30035 [$ 30930 % 31845 |$ 32,781 |$ 33800 [$ 34466 |$ 35152 ($ 35838 [ $ 36546 [$ 37315|$ 38043 |$ 38,792 |$ 39,562
DMV Assistant $ 1422 $ 1466 | $ 15.09 | $ 1554 [ $ 16.01 | $ 1649 | $ 16.98 | $ 1732 | $ 1767 | $ 1803 [ $ 1839 [ $ 1875 | $ 1912 [ $ 1952 | $ 19.91
Recreation Coordinator $ 2,465 | $ 2541 | $ 2,616 | $ 2,694 | $ 2,775 | $ 2,858 | $ 2,943 | $ 3,002 | $ 3,063 | $ 3125 | $ 3,188 | $ 3,250 | $ 3314 | $ 3384 | $ 3,451
Library Assistant 11 $ 29578 |$ 30493 |$ 31387 [$ 32323 |$ 33301 [$ 34299 |$ 35318|$ 36026 |$ 36,754 ($ 37502 [ $ 38251 [$ 39,000 |$ 39770 |$ 40,602 [$ 41413
Accounting Clerk Groundman/Meter Reader $ 1490 | $ 1534 $ 1579 [ $ 16.28 | $ 16.76 | $ 1726 | $ 1780 | $ 1815 | $ 1851 | $ 1888 [ $ 1925 $ 1965 | $ 20.04 | $ 2044 | $ 20.84
Utility Accounts Clerk Cruise Ship Facility Security Officer $ 2,583 | $ 2,659 | $ 2,737 | $ 2,822 | $ 2,905 | $ 2,992 | $ 3,085 | $ 3,146 | $ 3,208 | $ 3273 | % 3337 | $ 3,406 | $ 3474 | $ 3543 | $ 3,612
Harbor Maintenance/Security $ 30992 |$ 31907 |$ 32843 [$ 33862 % 34861 |$ 350901 ($ 37024 |$ 37,752 |$ 38501 ($ 39270 [ $ 40040 [$ 40872 [$ 41683 |$ 42515 |$ 43347
Dispatcher/Corrections Specialist $ 1559 | $ 16.07 | $ 1655 | $ 1704 | $ 1755 | $ 18.09 | $ 1863 [ $ 19.00 | $ 1939 | $ 19.78 | $ 2017 | $ 2057 | $ 2099 | $ 2141 | $ 21.83
Maint Specialist 1/Heavy Equip Operator Trainee $ 2702|% 2786 |% 2869($ 2954 |$ 3042 |% 3136 |$ 3229|$% 3,293 | $ 3,361 | $ 3,429 | $ 3,49 | $ 3,566 | $ 3,638 | $ 3,711 | $ 3,784
$ 32427 |$ 33426 |$ 34424 [$ 35443 | $ 36504 |$ 37627 [$ 38750 [$ 39520 | $ 40,331 [ $ 41,142 | $ 41,954 |$ 42,786 | $ 43,659 | $ 44533 | $ 45406
Water Trt. Plt. Apprentice $ 16.34 [ $ 1682 | $ 1732 $ 1785 [ $ 1838 [ $ 1893 [ $ 1951 [ $ 1990 | $ 2029 | $ 2069 | $ 2112 | $ 2154 | $ 2197 | $ 2240 | $ 22.86
Administrative Assistant-Harbors $ 2,832 | $ 2,916 | $ 3,002 | $ 3,094 | $ 3,186 | $ 3,281 | $ 3,382 | $ 3,449 | $ 3517 | $ 3,586 | $ 3,661 | $ 3734 | $ 3,808 | $ 3883 |$ 3,962
Maintenance Specialist Custodian - Light Maintenance $ 33987 |$ 34986 |$ 36026 [$ 37128 |$ 38230 |$ 39374 [$ 40581 [$ 41392 |$ 42,203 [ $ 43,035 | $ 43930 |$ 44803 | $ 45698 | $ 46,592 | $ 47,549
Admin Assistant - Police $ 1711 [ $ 1763 [ $ 18.16 | $ 1870 [ $ 1925 $ 1984 [ $ 2043 | $ 2083 | $ 2126 | $ 2168 | $ 2211 | $ 2255 | % 2302 |$ 2347 | $ 23.93
Electrical Dispatch Secretary $ 2,966 | $ 3,056 | $ 3,148 | $ 3241 | $ 3,337 | $ 3,439 | $ 3541 | $ 3,611 | $ 3,685 | $ 3,758 | $ 3832 |$% 3,909 | $ 3,990 | $ 4,068 | $ 4,148
Sanitation Worker $ 35589 % 36670 |$ 37773 [$ 38896 | $ 40,040 | $ 41,267 |$ 42494 |$ 43326 |$ 44221 |$ 45,094 | $ 450989 | $ 46904 [$ 47,882 |$ 48818 |$ 49,774
Apprentice Lineman $ 1794 [ $ 1847 [ $ 19.02 [ $ 19.60 | $ 20.18 | $ 20.78 | $ 2142 | $ 2184 $ 2227 ($ 2272 | $ 2318 | $ 2364 | $ 2411 | $ 2461 | $ 25.10
Police Officer Recruit $ 3,110 | $ 3,202 | $ 3,297 | $ 3,397 | $ 3,498 | $ 3,602 | $ 3,713 | $ 3,786 | $ 3,860 | $ 3,938 | $ 4,018 | $ 4,098 | $ 4179 | $ 4,266 | $ 4,351
Port & Harbor Maintenance $ 37315|$% 38418 |$ 39562 [$ 40,768 | $ 41974 | $ 43222 |$ 44554 | $ 45427 [$ 46322 | $ 47,258 | $ 48214 |$ 49,171 |$ 50,149 [ $ 51,189 | $ 52,208
Corrections Supervisor $ 1879 [ $ 19.36 | $ 1994 [ $ 2053 | $ 2116 | $ 2179 | $ 2244 | $ 2290 | $ 2335 | $ 2381 |$ 2428 | $ 2478 | $ 2527 | $ 2577 | $ 26.30
Accounting Technician $ 3,257 | $ 3,356 | $ 3,456 | $ 3,559 | $ 3,668 | $ 3777 | $ 3,890 | $ 3,969 | $ 4,047 | $ 4127 | $ 4,209 | $ 429 | $ 4,380 | $ 4,467 | $ 4,559
Firemedic/Trainer $ 39,083 |$ 40269 |$ 41475 (% 42,702 | $ 44013 | $ 45323 | $ 46675 |$ 47632 |$ 48568 | $ 49,525 | $ 50,502 [ $ 51542 |$ 52,562 | $ 53,602 | $ 54,704

G:\PAYROLL\PAYPLAN WORKSHEETS\Union Payplan -effective 8-23-11 Updated 12-13-2016




CITY & BOROUGH OF WRANGELL Exhibit "A" Resolution# ~ 7-11-1228
Effective July 1, 2011
Union Payplan
Grade/Step > 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14 15
|
19 Mechanic Water/Wastewater Treatment Operator $ 1971 ($ 2029 ($ 2089 ($ 2153($ 2217 |$ 2285|$% 2353 |$ 24.00 | $ 2449 | $ 2497 | $ 2546 | $ 25.96 | $ 2649 | $ 2701 | $ 27.54
Maintenance Specialist 11/Heavy Equip Operator Facility Maintenance Specialist $ 3416|% 3517 |$ 3621 ($ 3732|$ 3843 |% 3961 |$ 4079 |$ 4,160 | $ 4245 | $ 4,328 | $ 4,413 | $ 4,500 | $ 4592 | $ 4,682 | $ 4,774
Marine Service Ctr & Harbor Team Leader Civic Center Manager $ 40997 |$ 42203 |$ 43451 [$ 44782 | $ 46,114 |$ 47528 |$ 48942 |$ 49920 | $ 50,939 | $ 51,938 [ $ 52057 |$ 53997 |$ 55099 |$ 56,181 |$ 57,283
20 Water Treatment Leadman Maintenance Specialist 111/Heavy Equip Operator $ 2066|% 2129|% 2192($ 2257 |$ 2327 |$ 2396 |$ 2469 |$ 2518 | $ 25.68 | $ 2621 | $ 26.73 | $ 27.26 | $ 2781 | $ 2837 | $ 28.93
Wastewater Treatment Lead Diesel Electric Mechanic $ 3,581 | $ 3,690 | $ 3,800 | $ 3912 | $ 4,034 | $ 4,153 | $ 4,280 | $ 4,365 | $ 4451 | $ 4543 | $ 4633 | $ 4725 | $ 4820 | $ 4918 | $ 5,015
Mechanic Leadman $ 42973 |$ 44283 |$ 45594 [$ 46,946 | $ 48,402 | $ 49,837 |$ 51,355 | $ 52374 [$ 53414 [ $ 54,517 [ $ 55508 [$ 56,701 |$ 57.845|% 59,010 | $ 60,174
21 Police Officer Probationary $ 2150 | $ 2214 | $ 2282 | $ 2350 | $ 2420 | $ 2494 | $ 25.68 | $ 2621 | $ 2673 | $ 2726 | $ 2781 |$ 2837 | $ 2893 | $ 2951 | $ 30.10
$ 3,727 | $ 3,838 | $ 3,956 | $ 4,073 | $ 4,195 | $ 4,323 | $ 4,451 | $ 4543 | $ 4,633 | $ 4,725 | $ 4,820 | $ 4918 | $ 5,015 | $ 5115 | $ 5,217
$ 44720 |$ 46,051 | $ 47466 [$ 48880 | $ 50,336 [$ 51875 ($ 53414 ($ 54,517 [ $ 55598 | $ 56,701 [ $ 57845 |$ 59,010 |$ 60,174 |$ 61,381 | $ 62,608
22 $ 22.36 | $ 23.04 | $ 2372 | $ 2443 | $ 2516 | $ 2591 | $ 26.70 | $ 2724 | $ 27179 | $ 2835 | % 2891 |$ 2949 | $ 30.08 | $ 30.67 | $ 31.30
$ 3,876 | $ 3,99 | $ 4,112 | $ 4,235 | $ 4,361 | $ 4,491 | $ 4,628 | $ 4722 | $ 4817 | $ 4914 | $ 5011 | $ 5112 | $ 5214 | $ 5316 | $ 5,425
$ 46509 |$ 47923 |$ 49338 [$ 50814 | $ 52333 |$ 53893 |$ 55536 [$ 56659 |$ 57,803 [$ 58,968 | $ 60,133 [$ 61,339 |$ 62566 |$ 63,794 [$ 65104
23 Public Works Foreman $ 2329 | $ 23.98 | $ 2471 | $ 2544 | $ 2621 | $ 26.99 | $ 2780 | $ 2836 | $ 2892 | $ 2950 | $ 30.09 | $ 30.68 | $ 3131 | $ 3193 | $ 32.56
Police Officer Projects Manager $ 4037 |$ 4157 |$ 4283 ($ 4410|$ 4543 1% 4678 |$ 4819 |$ 4,916 | $ 5013 | $ 5113 | $ 5216 | $ 5318 | $ 5427 | $ 5535 | $ 5,644
Water Treatment Leadman Wastewater Treatment Leadman $ 48443 1% 49878 |$ 51397 |$ 52915 |$ 54517 [$ 56,139 |$ 57,824 |$ 58989 | $ 60,154 | $ 61,360 [ $ 62587 [$ 63814 |$ 65125 |% 66414 [$ 67,725
24 Library Services Director Fire Chief $ 2425 | $ 2499 | $ 2573 | $ 2651 | $ 2730 | $ 28.13 | $ 28.96 | $ 2955 | $ 3013 | $ 3073 | $ 3136 | $ 3198 | $ 3261 |$ 3327 | $ 33.93
Park and Recreation Director $ 4203 ($ 4332|3% 4460 |$ 4595 | $ 4732 |$ 4876 $ 5020 |$ 5122 |$ 5223($ 5327 | $ 5436 | $ 5543 | $ 5,652 | $ 5767 | $ 5,881
Museum Director/Curator $ 50440 |$ 51979 |$ 53518 [$ 55141 |$ 56,784 | $ 58510 ($ 60237 [$ 61464 |$ 62670 ($ 63918 [ $ 65229 [$ 66518 |$ 67829 |$ 69202 [$ 70574
25 $ 2528 | $ 26.04 | $ 2682 | $ 2762 | $ 28.46 | $ 29.30 | $ 3019 | $ 3079 | $ 3142 | $ 3204 | % 3267 | $ 3334 |$ 34.00 | $ 34.69 | $ 35.38
Harbormaster $ 4,382 | $ 4,514 | $ 4,649 | $ 4,788 | $ 4,933 | $ 5079 | $ 5233 | $ 5337 | $ 5446 | $ 5554 | $ 5,663 | $ 5779 | $ 5893 | $ 6,013 | $ 6,133
Police Sergeant $ 52582 |$ 54163 |$ 55786 [$ 57,450 | $ 50,197 [$ 60944 [$ 62795|$ 64043 |$ 65354 [$ 66,643 [ $ 67,954 [$ 69347 |$ 70720 |$ 72,155 [$ 73,590
26 $ 26.36 | $ 2714 | $ 27.96 | $ 28.79 | $ 29.66 | $ 3054 | $ 3147 | $ 3209 | $ 3273 | $ 3339 |$ 34.05 | $ 3474 | $ 3543 | $ 36.14 | $ 36.86
Police Lieutenant $ 4,569 | $ 4,704 | $ 4,846 | $ 4,990 | $ 5141 | $ 5294 | $ 5455 | $ 5,562 | $ 5673 | $ 5788 | $ 5902 | $ 6,022 | $ 6,141 | $ 6,264 | $ 6,389
$ 54829 |$ 56451 |$ 58157 [$ 59,883 | $ 61,693 |$ 63523 |$ 65458 [$ 66,747 |$ 68,078 [ $ 69,451 [ $ 70824 [$ 72259 |$ 73694 |$ 75171 [$ 76,669
27 Borough Clerk $ 2749 | $ 2833 | $ 29.17 | $ 30.05 | $ 3094 | $ 3188 | $ 3283 | $ 3349 | $ 3415 | $ 3485 | $ 3554 | $ 36.25 | $ 36.98 | $ 3771 | $ 38.48
Electrical Lineman $ 4,765 | $ 4911 | $ 5,056 | $ 5209 | $ 5363 | $ 5526 | $ 5691 | $ 5,805 | $ 5919 | $ 6,041 | $ 6,160 | $ 6,283 | $ 6,410 | $ 6,536 | $ 6,670
$ 57179 |$ 58926 |$ 60674 [$ 62504 | $ 64,355 |$ 66310 [$ 68286 [$ 69659 |$ 71,032 ($ 72,488 | $ 73923 |$ 75400 |$ 76918 |$ 78437 [$ 80,038
28 Economic and Community Development Planner $ 2870|$% 2957 |$% 3045($ 3137 |$ 3230|$ 3328|% 3427|$% 3497 | $ 35.66 | $ 36.38 | $ 3710 | $ 3784 | $ 38.60 | $ 39.36 | $ 40.16
$ 4975 | $ 5126 | $ 5278 | $ 5438 | $ 5599 | $ 5769 | $ 5940 | $ 6,062 | $ 6,181 | $ 6,306 | $ 6,431 | $ 6,559 | $ 6,691 | $ 6822 | $ 6,961
$ 59696 |$ 61506 | $ 63336 [$ 65250 | $ 67,184 |$ 69222 [$ 71282 |$ 72738 |$ 74173 [$ 75670 [ $ 77,168 [$ 78,707 |$ 80288 |$ 81869 [$ 83533
29 Electrical Line Foreman $ 29.97 | $ 30.86 | $ 3180 | $ 3275 | $ 3373 | $ 3475 | $ 35.78 | $ 3651 | $ 37.23 | $ 3799 | $ 3874 | $ 3952 | $ 4031 | $ 4112 | $ 41.94
$ 5195 | $ 5349 | $ 5512 | $ 5677 | $ 5847 | $ 6,023 | $ 6,202 | $ 6,328 | $ 6,453 | $ 6,585 | $ 6,715 | $ 6,850 | $ 6,987 | $ 7128 | $ 7,270
$ 62338 |$ 64189 |$ 66144 [$ 68120 | $ 70,158 | $ 72280 [$ 74422 |$ 75941 |$ 77,438 $ 79,019 [ $ 80579 [$ 82202 |$ 83845|% 85530 [$ 87,235
30 Director of Finance Superintendent, Electrical Utility $ 3131|$ 3224|% 3322($ 3420|$ 3523|$ 3629|% 3737|$ 3813 | $ 38.88 | $ 39.67 | $ 4045 | $ 41.26 | $ 42.09 | $ 4293 | $ 43.79
Director of Public Works & Capital Projects $ 5427|% 5588 |% 5758 (% 5928 (% 6,107 |$ 6290 |$ 6478 |$% 6,609 | $ 6,739 | $ 6,876 | $ 7,011 | $ 7152 | $ 7,29 | $ 7441 | $ 7,590
Police Chief $ 65125 |% 67,059 |$ 69098 [$ 71136 |$ 73278 |$ 75483 |$ 77730 [$ 79310 |$ 80,870 [$ 82514 [ $ 84,136 [$ 85821 |$ 87547 |$ 89294 [$ 91,083
31 $ 3271 |$%$ 33.69 | $ 3471 | $ 35.74 | $ 36.82 | $ 3792 | $ 39.05 | $ 39.84 | $ 4063 | $ 4145 | $ 4227 | $ 4313 | $ 4398 | $ 4487 | $ 45.76
$ 5670 | $ 5840 | $ 6,016 | $ 6,195 | $ 6,382 | $ 6,573 | $ 6,769 | $ 6,906 | $ 7,043 | $ 7,185 | $ 7327 | $ 7476 | $ 7623 | $ 7,778 | $ 7,932
$ 68037 |$ 70075|$ 72197 [$ 74339 |$ 76586 |$ 78874 [$ 81224 |$ 82867 |$ 84510 $ 86,216 [ $ 87922 |$ 89,710 |$ 91478 |$ 93330 [$ 95181
32 $ 3419 | $ 3522 | $ 36.28 | $ 37.36 | $ 3849 | $ 39.65 | $ 40.83 | $ 41.66 | $ 4248 | $ 4334 | $ 4420 | $ 4509 | $ 4598 | $ 4691 | $ 47.85
$ 5926 | $ 6,105 | $ 6,289 | $ 6,476 | $ 6,672 | $ 6,873 | $ 7,077 | $ 7221 | $ 7,363 | $ 7512 | $ 7,661 | $ 7816 | $ 7970 | $ 8131 | $ 8,294
$ 71115|$ 73258 |$ 75462 [$ 77,709 | $ 80,059 [$ 82472 |$ 84926 |$ 86653 |$ 88358 [$ 90,147 [ $ 91,936 [$ 93,787 |$ 95638 |$ 97573 [$ 99,528
33 $ 35.76 | $ 36.84 | $ 3794 | $ 39.07 | $ 40.25 | $ 4146 | $ 4269 | $ 4355 | $ 4441 | $ 4531 | $ 46.22 | $ 4714 | $ 48.09 | $ 49.04 | $ 50.03
$ 6,198 | $ 6,386 | $ 6,576 | $ 6,772 | $ 6,977 | $ 7,186 | $ 7,400 | $ 7,549 | $ 7,698 | $ 7,854 | $ 8,012 | $ 8171 | $ 8,336 | $ 8,500 | $ 8,672
$ 74381 |$ 76627 |$ 78915 [$ 81,266 | $ 83,720 | $ 86237 |$ 88795[$ 90584 |$ 92,373 [$ 94,245 [ $ 96,138 [ $ 98,051 | $ 100,027 | $ 102,003 [ $ 104,062
34 Borough Manager $ 3742 | $ 3855 | $ 39.71 | $ 40.89 | $ 4212 | $ 4339 | $ 4469 | $ 4558 | $ 46.50 | $ 4742 | $ 4838 | $ 4934 | $ 50.34 | $ 5134 | $ 52.36
$ 6,486 | $ 6,682 | $ 6,883 | $ 7,088 | $ 7,301 | $ 7,521 | $ 7,746 | $ 7,901 | $ 8,060 | $ 8,220 | $ 8,386 | $ 8,552 | $ 8,726 | $ 8,899 | $ 9,076
$ 77834 |% 80184 |3% 82597 [$ 85051 |$ 87610 [$ 90,251 [$ 920955 |$ 94806 |$ 96,720 [ $ 98,634 [ $ 100,630 | $ 102,627 | $ 104,707 | $ 106,787 | $ 108,909
35 $ 39.17 | $ 40.35 | $ 4157 | $ 4281 | $ 44.09 | $ 4542 | $ 46.79 | $ 4771 $ 48.67 | $ 49.64 | $ 50.63 | $ 51.65 | $ 52.67 | $ 5373 | $ 54.80
$ 6,790 | $ 6,994 | $ 7,206 | $ 7,420 | $ 7,642 | $ 7873 | $ 8,110 | $ 8,270 | $ 8,436 | $ 8,604 | $ 8,776 | $ 8,953 | $ 9,130 | $ 9313 | $ 9,499
$ 81474 |$ 83928 |$ 86466 [$ 89,045 | $ 91,707 |[$ 94474 |$ 97323 [$ 99237 |$ 101,234 [ $ 103,251 | $ 105,310 | $ 107432 |$ 109554 | $ 111,758 | $ 113,984
36 $ 41.01 | $ 4225 | $ 4352 | $ 4483 | $ 46.17 | $ 4755 | $ 48.98 | $ 49.97 | $ 50.96 | $ 51.99 | $ 53.03 | $ 54.09 | $ 55.18 | $ 56.28 | $ 57.40
$ 7,108 | $ 7,323 | $ 7,544 | $ 7,771 | $ 8,003 | $ 8,242 | $ 8,490 | $ 8,662 | $ 8833 |$ 9,012 | $ 9,192 | $ 9,376 | $ 9,565 | $ 9,755 | $ 9,949
$ 85301 (% 87880 (% 90522 (% 93246 [ $ 96,034 [ $ 98904 [ $ 101,878 | $ 103,938 | $ 105,997 | $ 108,139 | $ 110,302 | $ 112,507 | $ 114,774 | $ 117,062 | $ 119,392

G:\PAYROLL\PAYPLAN WORKSHEETS\Union Payplan -effective 8-23-11 Updated 12-13-2016




12.69
2,200
26,395

13.21
2,290
27,477

13.75
2,383
28,600

14.38
2,493
29,910

14.95
2,591
31,096

15.57
2,699
32,386

16.29
2,824
33,883

16.99
2,945
35,339

17.77
3,080
36,962

18.58
3,221
38,646

19.42
3,366
40,394

20.30
3,519
42,224

21.27
3,687
44,242

22.26
3,858
46,301

2331
4,040
48,485

24.41
4,231
50,773

25.60
4,437
53,248

B O RO P DO P PP D RO P DR D RO P DR D RO P DR RO P DR D RO P DR D RO PPN D RPN AR OAN

26.82
4,649
55,786

G:\PAYROLL\PAYPLAN WORKSHEETS\Union Payplan -effective 8-23-11 Updated 12-13-2016



101,525

51.02
8,844
106,122

53.41
9,258
111,093

55.89
9,688
116,251

B O RO P AP PO RPD P AP ORPD P PP D R P PP D RPD P AP PR P AP P RPN AP O RPN AP PO RSP A A

58.55
10,149
121,784

G:\PAYROLL\PAYPLAN WORKSHEETS\Union Payplan -effective 8-23-11 Updated 12-13-2016



	Res 01-16-1336
	Res 01-16-1337
	Res 01-16-1338
	Res 01-16-1339
	Res 03-16-1340
	Res 04-16-1341
	Res 06-16-1342
	Res 06-16-1343 (budget)
	Res 06-16-1344 (ANSEP Support)
	Res 06-16-1345
	Res 07-16-1346 PW Admin Res
	Res 07-16-1347 Shoemaker Harbor Res
	Res 08-16-1348 Abbott Manifest Tax Error
	Res 08-16-1349 Cowan Manifest Tax Error
	Res 09-16-1350 Canvass Board
	Res 09-16-1351 Laurie Brown Lot
	Res 09-16-1352
	Res 11-16-1353 Harbor
	Res 11-16-1354
	Res 12-16-1355 WW Treatment Operator Lead
	Res 12-16-1356 Water Treatment Operator Lead
	Res 12-16-1357 Water Wastewater Treatment Operator
	Res 12-16-1358 Payplan update
	Attachment A Attach to 12-16-1358 Union Payplan -effective 8-23-11 Updated 12-13-2016.pdf
	new rates 



